
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 October 2023 

Meeting time: 10.25

For further information contact: 

Lara Date 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Private (09.30-10.10)  

 

1 Technical Briefing: Chief Veterinary Officer 

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 5)  

 

Dr Richard Irvine, Chief Veterinary Officer for Wales, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (10.10-10.25)  

 

Public meeting (10.25-12.10)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.25)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(10.25)   

 

3.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September 2023 

 (Page 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 25 September 2023 

 

3.2 Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence papers 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - 22 September 2023 

 

3.3 Trade agreements 

 (Page 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 27 September 2023 

 

3.4 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (No.4) 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change - 2 October 2023 



 

 

3.5 The Welsh Government's Community Food Strategy 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 3 

October 2023 

 

4 Windsor Framework 

(10.25-10.55) (Pages 14 - 39)  

 

Katy Hayward, Professor of Political Sociology, Queens University Belfast 

Andrew Potter, Professor of Transport and Logistics, Cardiff University 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Professor Katy Hayward 

Evidence paper - Professor Andrew Potter 

Evidence paper - Horticultural Trades Association (HTA) 

Research brief 

 

Break (10.55-11.00)  



 

 

5 Minister for Economy: Border Control Posts in Wales; and Future 

of Welsh Steel 

(11.00-12.10) (Pages 40 - 47)  

 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy, Welsh Government 

Dickie Davis, Deputy Director, Special Projects and Construction, Welsh 

Government 

Helen John, Deputy Director, Borders Controls Programme, Welsh 

Government 

Claire McDonald, Deputy Director, Economic Policy, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office, Welsh 

Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence Paper - Welsh Government 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.10)   

 

Private (12.10-12.20)  

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.10-12.20)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee  
 
SeneddLJC@assembly.wales   
 

 
 
 
 

25 September 
2023 

 
Dear Paul, Huw  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, 
[...]
es
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

 

2 October 2023 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) 

Dear Minister, 

At its meeting on 28 September the Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative 
Consent Memorandum (SLCM) (No. 4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill, having 
previously reported on the LCM and first SLCM for the Bill. 

The Committee does not intend to report on the latest SLCM, but agreed to write to you for 
clarification on some points in advance of the reporting deadline of 13 October: 

 Paragraphs 93 – 103 of SLCM (No.4) set out the Welsh Government’s position on the 
proposed amendments to Part 1 of the Bill – the Levelling Up Missions. At paragraph 
111 you state your view that the amendments tabled by the UK Government on 4 July 
2023 on Part 1 of the Bill improve upon the position set out in the original revised 
LCM for this Bill, laid on 25 November, to the extent that you now recommend that 
the Senedd gives consent to the Bill. In that revised LCM it was recommended that 
consent was not given to Part 1 of the Bill. In paragraphs 97 and 98 of SLCM (No. 4), 
you detail the concerns that remain in relation to Part 1 of the Bill, and the concerns 
are also noted in paragraph 111. It would therefore be helpful to have more 
information on how you consider the position to be improved, and the concerns that 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Julie James MS 
Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 3.4

https://senedd.wales/media/ljfn11uq/cr-ld15673-e.pdf


 

 

remain in relation to Part 1, especially given that you are now recommending 
[...]
to Cefin Campbell MS.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
Cc:  
Cefin Campbell MS  
 

Pack Page 13

https://businesswales.gov.wales/foodanddrink/sites/foodanddrink/files/documents/Community%20Food%20Strategy%20Systems%20Mapping%20Study.pdf


Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee, Senedd Cymru 

Written Evidence from Prof. Katy Hayward, Queen’s University Belfast 

September 2023 

 

Thank you for inviting the submission of evidence from me on the subject of the Windsor 

Framework. I will focus my concise written comments on the Windsor Framework with a 

particular focus on the movement of goods and what might otherwise be missed. I am 

submitting this evidence just before the first of the new green lanes comes into effect; in the 

oral evidence session I will be able to provide an update on how the roll-out has occurred. 

The Windsor Framework brings easements to the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland as it was 

originally intended. However because the Protocol was only partially implemented, with grace 

periods being extended for the most complicated of border-related processes, the expectation 

is that the roll-out of the first of the ‘green lane’ schemes under the Windsor Framework from 

1st October, followed by further phases of implementation may result in some new friction.  

The timetable for the Windsor Framework implementation (Appendix 1) together with that for 

the Border Target Operating Model (BTOM) (Appendix 2) help us identify several key moments 

that need to be prepared for: 1st October 2023 (roll out of the Retail green lane); 1st January 

2024 (introduction of Export Health Certificates for median-risk SPS products from EU to GB);i 

30th April (border checks for EU SPS goods and pre-notification for median-risk SPS goods)ii;  

1st October 2024 (roll-out of the UKMIS green lane plus parcel
[...]
ster%20for%20Economy%20-%2029%20August%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139304/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2029%20August%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139304/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2029%20August%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139304/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2029%20August%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138737/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2024%20July%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138737/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2024%20July%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138737/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2024%20July%202023.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-publication-new-border-target-operating-model
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-publication-new-border-target-operating-model
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-publication-new-border-target-operating-model

	Agenda
	1 Technical Briefing: Chief Veterinary Officer
	3.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September 2023
	3.2 Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence papers
	3.3 Trade agreements
	3.4 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4)
	3.5 The Welsh Government's Community Food Strategy
	4 Windsor Framework
	Evidence paper - Professor Andrew Potter
	Impact of Brexit on trade flows through Welsh Ports
	Impact of the Windsor Agreement

	Evidence paper - Horticultural Trades Association (HTA)
	Research brief

	5 Minister for Economy: Border Control Posts in Wales; and Future of Welsh Steel
	https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139304/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy%20-%2029%20August%202023.pdf 




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 10.26 - 12.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13502 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Dickie Davis, Welsh Government 

Professor Katy Hayward, Queen's University Belfast 

Dr Richard Irvine, Welsh Government 

Helen John, Welsh Government 

Claire McDonald, Welsh Government 

Professor Andrew Potter, Cardiff University 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Peter Ryland, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Lara Date, Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Katy Orford, Researcher 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Aled Evans, Legal Adviser 

 

1 Technical Briefing: Chief Veterinary Officer  

1.1 The Committee received a technical briefing from the Chief Veterinary Officer for 

Wales. 

1.2 The Chief Veterinary Officer provided Members with a link to the Border Target 

Operating Model publication. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS. Carolyn Thomas MS attended as a 

substitute. There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September 2023  

3.2 Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence papers  

3.3 Trade agreements  

3.4 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (No.4)  

3.5 The Welsh Government's Community Food Strategy  

4 Windsor Framework  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the Windsor Framework. 

5 Minister for Economy: Border Control Posts in Wales; and Future of 

Welsh Steel  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy on the Border Target 

Operating Model, Border Control Posts, Windsor Framework, Freeports, and Tata Steel. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


